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Honorable L. Jayson Carroll

Attorney, Town of Fyffe

Post Office Box 399

404 Main Street East

Rainsville, Alabama  35986
Public Works Law – Contracts – Exemptions – Municipalities – Competitive Bid Law – Change Orders – Purchasing – Grants – DeKalb County
Based upon the facts presented, the Town of Fyffe may enter into a change order that allows the town to use the remaining surplus funds from a grant/local match to purchase additional grinder pumps to be installed by employees of the sewer department.

Dear Mr. Carroll:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Fyffe.
QUESTION


May the Town of Fyffe lawfully use remaining surplus funds from a grant/local match to purchase additional grinder pumps to be installed by employees of the sewer department to provide additional households in Fyffe with sewer service without advertising and bidding under the Public Works Law or the Competitive Bid Law?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Town of Fyffe received, through the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs (“ADECA”), a Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) to be used to purchase and install infrastructure to extend and provide public sewer service to 64 additional households in the town limits.  The amount of the grant was $400,000.  The required local matching funds needed for this grant was 20 percent or $80,000.  The town was able to secure $120,000 in local matching funds for the project.  Thus, the total funds in the grant/local match were $520,000.  The actual cost for the sewer expansion project is less than the estimated cost; thus, there is a surplus balance of $13,600 of grant/local match funds.

The town proposes to use the remaining surplus funds to purchase six additional grinder pumps from the manufacturer to provide coverage to six households not covered by the original project.  The town will use employees of the town’s sewer department to actually install the grinder pumps rather than engaging the contractor on the original project to do the work.  Your request states that the town’s employees have been trained to install and maintain these systems, and the use of the same type of grinder pumps will allow the town’s employees to maintain the system and have interchangeable parts throughout the system.  The town can purchase the pumps and install them at a lower cost than that charged by the contractor to purchase and install the pumps.

The original sewer project, as described in your request, was subject to the Public Works Law, codified in section 39-2-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, which you state was followed in awarding the bid.  All contracts involving public works that exceed $50,000 must be awarded by competitive bid following this law.  Ala. Code § 39-2-2 (Supp. 2011).  Section 39-2-1(5) of the Code defines “public works” as follows:
(5) PUBLIC WORKS. The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sewers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

Ala. Code § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2011).  


If the public works contract involves $50,000 or less, the contract may be awarded with or without advertising.  Ala. Code § 39-2-2(b) (Supp. 2011).  Furthermore, if a contract is subject to the Public Works Law, it is not subject to the competitive bid laws applicable to the purchase of goods or services under section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (Supp. 2011) & opinion to Honorable R. Champ Crocker, Attorney, Cullman County Board of Education, dated December 16, 2008, A.G No. 2009-022.  The Code also provides that no public work may be split into parts involving sums of $50,000 or less for the purpose of evading the Public Works Law.  Ala. Code § 39-2-2(a) (Supp. 2011).


Because the installation of the sewer pumps by the town is a public works, the contract is subject to the Public Works Law and not any other competitive bid laws.  In this case, the town awarded the original project in compliance with the Public Works Law.  Based upon the facts presented, the contract was not divided into parts to avoid the application of the Public Works Law, but rather surplus funds remain in the grant/local match account at the completion of the project that can be used to provide additional sewer pumps.  The cost of the additional pumps is below the $50,000 amount that requires advertisement for bids.  In addition, the town will utilize the services of its employees to install the pumps.

Your request may essentially be whether the town and the contractor may agree to a change order to the original contract wherein the town agrees to amend the contract to provide for the purchase of the additional pumps with the installation of the pumps to be provided by employees of the town.  The change order, as outlined here, is less than 10 percent.  This Office has previously stated the following:


Change orders are not provided in the Competitive Bid Law or the Public Works Law, but have been allowed pursuant to guidelines articu​lated by this Office in the interpretation of the legislative intent in for​mulating the Competitive Bid Law.  Each fact situation must be examined individually, keeping in mind the Alabama Supreme Court’s holding:

     The single most important requirement of the Competitive Bid Law is the good faith of the officials charged in executing the requirements of the law.

White v. McDonald Ford Tractor Co., 287 Ala. 77, 248 So. 2d 121, 129 (1971).


This Office has held that changes in amounts greater than 10% are allowable under extraordinary circumstances.  Opinions to Honorable Barbara Coffey, Mayor, City of Moulton, dated January 8, 1993, A. G. No. 93-00105, and Honorable Wayman Sherrer, Attorney for the Utilities Board of the Town of Blountsville, dated May 29, 1991, A. G. No. 91‑00279.


The facts presented in this request are very similar to the facts pre​sented in the Sherrer opinion in which this Office found that a change order in excess of 30% in a sewer construction project funded by a grant from ADECA constituted an extraordinary circumstance.  In that opinion this Office stated, attached to each change order, should be a signed statement from the project engineer containing the following:

(1) A statement of what the change order covers, who instituted the change order, and why it is nec​essary or desired;

(2) A statement of the reason for using the change order method rather than competitive bids;

(3) A statement that all prices have been reviewed and found reasonable, fair and equitable and rec​ommending the approval of the same.

Opinion to Sherrer at 3.

Opinion to Honorable William M. Bouldin, Attorney, City of Russellville, dated February 28, 2000, A. G. No. 2000-098.

Because the change order in your fact situation is less than 10 percent of the total contract cost, and based upon the additional facts presented, it is the opinion of this Office that the Town of Fyffe may enter into a change order that allows the town to use the remaining surplus funds from a grant/local match to purchase additional grinder pumps to be installed by employees of the sewer department to provide additional households in Fyffe with sewer service without the need for addition advertising and bidding under the Public Works Law or the Competitive Bid Law.


You may also wish to seek approval from ADECA that the use of the balance of the grant/local match funds, as described, is consistent with the terms of the CDBG awarded.

CONCLUSION


Based upon the facts presented, the Town of Fyffe may enter into a change order that allows the town to use the remaining surplus funds from a grant/local match to purchase additional grinder pumps to be installed by employees of the sewer department. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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